this State?

CIVITAS INSTITUTE NORTH CAROLINA STATEWIDE STUDY / FEBRUARY 2012
Do you support or oppose a constitutional amendment that says: Marriage between one man and one woman is the only domestic legal union that shall be valid or recognized in

BANNER 1
MEDIA MARKET KEY REGIONS GENDER AGE PARTY REG
GREEN- GREEN- WIL- NORTH PIED- WEST-
RAL- CHAR- GREENS VILLE VILLE MING- ALL TRI- SOUTH -EAST MONT CHAR- ERN
TOTAL EIGH LOTTE -BORO (SC) (NC) TON OTHERS ANGLE -EAST NC TRIAD LOTTE NC MEN WOMEN 18-25"26-40 41-55 56-65 66+ GOP DEM IND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 181 164 110 46 45 30 24 119 89 74 108 123 87 288 312 13 87 195 126 149 198 270 132
100% 30% 27% 18% 8% 7% 5% 4% 20% 15% 12% 18% 21% 15% 48% 52% 2% 14% 32% 21% 25% 33% 45% 22%
EFH BDEFH EFH EFH
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 205 51 43 46 14 23 12 17 15 45 41 45 26 34 105 101 5 30 61 36 69 131 42 32
34% 28% 26% 42% 30% 50% 39% 72% 12% 50% 55% 42% 21% 39% 36% 32% 36% 34% 31% 28% 46% 66% 16% 24%
BC BCE BCDEfG IM IIMN M i M rST WX w
TOTAL SUPPORT
FEB 27-28, 2012 383 110 98 74 29 32 19 20 63 63 55 73 71 58 187 195 8 55 123 76 105 158 147 78
64% 60% 60% 68% 63% 70% 65% 84% 53% 71% 73% 68% 57% 67% 65% 63% 59% 64% 63% 60% 71% 80% 54% 59%
BCde M M I I t WX
JAN 9-11, 2012 374 79 63 60 55 58 19 40 67 65 46 72 76 48 184 189 10 42 119 84 97 148 157 69
62% 57% 74% 61% 57% 61% 80% 65% 49% 73% 79% 66% 60% 60% 64% 61% 73% 49% 61% 71% 69% 75% 58% 52%
BAEE BDEF IMn IMN I i r r Rs R WX
TOTAL OPPOSE
FEB 27-28, 2012 177 58 55 28 15 9 3 48 19 14 28 45 24 83 95 25 62 40 36 26 105 46
30% 32% 34% 26% 33% 20% 26% 12% 40% 21% 18% 26% 37% 27% 29% 30% 23% 29% 32% 32% 24% 13% 39% 35%
fH fH h H JKLn JK1 \Y% \
JAN 9-11, 2012 179 46 17 32 33 32 4 15 58 14 12 30 42 24 87 92 39 68 23 34 33 93 54
30% 33% 21% 32% 34% 34% 15% 24% 43% 15% 20% 28% 33% 30% 30% 30% 22% 45% 34% 20% 24% 16% 34% 41%
CG cG CG CG JKLmN J Jk J qTU TU \Y% \
STRONGLY SUPPORT 344 98 93 64 25 29 16 19 53 56 51 64 66 53 173 171 45 110 69 100 148 129 66
57% 54% 57% 58% 54% 64% 52% 79% 44% 63% 69% 60% 54% 61% 60% 55% 51% 51% 56% 55% 67% 75% 48% 50%
BCDREG I M I I RST WX
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 39 11 5 10 4 3 4 1 10 7 4 9 4 5 15 24 1 11 13 7 6 10 18 12
6% 6% 3% 9% 9% 7% 13% % 8% 8% 5% 8% 4% 6% 5% % 8% 12% 7% 5% 4% 5% % 9%
c U
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 32 6 11 5 1 2 3 5 3 5 5 9 3 16 16 1 3 11 8 9 6 17 8
5% 3% 7% 5% 2% 5% 9% 12% 5% 4% 7% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 145 52 44 23 14 7 5 - 43 15 8 22 36 21 67 79 2 22 51 32 28 20 87 38
24% 29% 27% 21% 31% 15% 17% - 36% 17% 11% 21% 29% 24% 23% 25% 15% 26% 26% 26% 19% 10% 32% 29%
FH fH H fH H H JKLn k JK K u \Y% \
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION 39 13 10 6 2 3 3 1 8 7 5 6 7 5 17 22 6 9 11 6 14 17 8
6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 8% 9% 4% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 18% 7% 5% 8% 4% 7% 6% 6%
REFUSED 2 2 - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - - - 1 - 2 -
- - - 1% - 2% - - - 1% 1% - - - - - - - 1% - 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in
N

lowercase in the groupin
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CIVITAS INSTITUTE NORTH CAROLINA STATEWIDE STUDY / FEBRUARY 2012

Do you support or oppose a constitutional amendment that says: Marriage between one man and one woman is the only domestic legal union that shall be valid or recognized in
this State?

BANNER 2
GENDER/AGE PARTY REG/GENDER IDEOLOGY RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
[JN_
MEN  MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN GOP GOP DEM DEM IND IND FULL RET- EMPL-
TOTAL 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN LIB MOD CONS /BLACK WHITE OTHER TIME TIRED OYED
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 74 129 74 79 130 83 101 97 112 158 75 57 118 160 276 132 450 14 311 181 48
100% 12% 21% 12% 13% 22% 14% 17% 16% 19% 26% 13% 9% 20% 23% 46% 22% 75% % 52% 30% 8%
o o
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 205 28 46 26 28 26 45 66 65 23 20 16 15 -28 12 208 55 144 2 106 74 18
34% 38% 36% 35% 35% 20% 54% 65% 67% 20% 13% 22% 27% -24% 7% 75% 42% 32% 17% 34% 41% 37%
F F F F BCDEF JKLM JKLM K N NO rS s
TOTAL SUPPORT
FEB 27-28, 2012 383 48 84 48 52 73 63 80 78 65 82 43 35 44 77 235 86 285 8 199 122 32
64% 65% 65% 65% 65% 56% 75% 79% 80% 58% 52% 57% 62% 37% 48% 85% 65% 63% 56% 64% 67% 67%
F JKLM JKLM n NO
JAN 9-11, 2012 374 38 93 42 47 72 61 81 67 64 92 39 30 41 90 220 83 275 10 176 130 29
62% 51% 71% 68% 56% 62% 69% 78% 71% 59% 58% 53% 52% 39% 47% 85% 66% 62% 48% 61% 67% 59%
BE B Be JKIM JKLM NO
TOTAL OPPOSE
FEB 27-28, 2012 177 20 38 22 23 47 17 14 13 43 62 26 20 71 65 28 31 140 6 93 48 15
30% 27% 29% 29% 29% 36% 21% 14% 13% 38% 39% 35% 35% 60% 41% 10% 24% 31% 39% 30% 27% 30%
G HT HI HI HI OP P
JAN 9-11, 2012 179 30 33 17 31 35 20 17 15 38 55 31 22 54 87 29 33 130 9 99 44 15
30% 41% 25% 28% 37% 30% 23% 16% 16% 35% 34% 42% 39% 52% 45% 11% 26% 29% 47% 34% 23% 31%
CG cG HI HI HI HI P P q U
STRONGLY SUPPORT 344 39 80 46 44 62 58 76 72 57 72 39 27 36 66 217 75 258 6 175 112 30
57% 53% 62% 62% 56% 48% 69% 75% 74% 51% 46% 52% 47% 30% 41% 79% 57% 57% 45% 56% 62% 62%
F F BeF  JKIM JKLM n NO
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 39 9 4 2 7 11 5 4 6 8 10 3 8 8 11 18 11 27 1 24 10 3
6% 12% 3% 2% 9% 8% 6% 45 6% 7% 6% 4% 15% 7% 7% % 8% 6% 11% 8% 5% 5%
CD d ch Hl
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 32 3 8 5 3 9 4 2 4 8 9 5 3 9 13 7 7 24 1 16 9 3
% 4% 6% 7% 4% % 4% 2% 4% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% % 3% 5% % 5% % 5% 7%
P P
STRONGLY OPPOSE 145 17 30 17 20 37 14 11 9 35 53 21 17 63 52 20 25 116 5 77 39 11
24% 23% 23% 23% 26% 29% 16% 11% 9% 31% 33% 28% 30% 53% 33% 7% 19% 26% 34% 25% 21% 23%
G HI HI HI HI OP P
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION 39 6 7 4 5 10 3 8 6 3 14 6 2 3 17 13 15 24 1 18 10 1
% 8% 5% 6% 6% % 3% 8% 7% 3% 9% % % 3% 11% 5% 11% % 5% % % 3%
J NP r
REFUSED 2 A - - - 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 - - 2 - - 1 -
' 4 - N - - - 1% - - 1% - - - - - - - - - - - -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D/E/F/G H/I/J/K/L/M N/O/P Q/R/S T/U/V W/X
NATIONATL RESEARCH INC



CIVITAS INSTITUTE NORTH CAROLINA STATEWIDE STUDY / FEBRUARY 2012

A lawsuit was filed recently by the elected Guilford County Register of Deeds that seeks to

same-sex partners to marry.

declare North Carolina marriage laws unconstitutional, because they don't allow

However, there is a proposed marriage amendment that would protect traditional marriage from suits like this.

marriage as only between one man and one woman as unconstitutional.

The proposed amendment would prevent a judge from declaring

With that information, would you be more likely or less likely to support the marriage amendment that would protect traditionald marriage?

BANNER 1
MEDIA MARKET KEY REGIONS GENDER AGE PARTY REG
GREEN- GREEN- WIL- NORTH PIED- WEST-
RAL- CHAR- GREENS VILLE VILLE MING- ALL TRI- SOUTH -EAST MONT CHAR- ERN
TOTAL EIGH LOTTE -BORO  (SC)  (NC) TON OTHERS ANGLE -EAST NC  TRIAD LOTTE NC MEN WOMEN 18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66+ GOP DEM  IND
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 181 164 110 46 45 30 24 119 89 74 108 123 87 288 312 13 87 195 126 149 198 270 132
1005 30%  27% 18% 8% 7% 5% 4% 20% 15% 12% 18% 21% . 15% 48% - 52% 2% 14%  32% 21% 25% 33%  45%  22%
**D/S (MORE LIKELY - LESS 197 53 28 45 8 26 16 22 19 46 47 47 10 28 95 102 6 31 68 38 48 115 63 19
LIKELY) 33%  29%  17% 41% 18% 59%  52% 90% 16% 52%  63%  44% % 32% .33% 33% 45% 35% 35% 30% 32% 58% 23% 14%
Ce BCE BCDE  BCE BCDEFG m IMN IIMN IMn ™M WX X
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 359 103 84 74 23 33 21 22 60 61 56 74 58 51 172 187 7 55 119 75 89 148 147 64
605 57% 51% 67% 51% 73%  69% 90% 50% 69%  76% %.69% 47%..-58% 60% 60% 51% 63% 61% 603 60% 75% 55%  49%
bCe BCE Ce BCDEfg M IMN ™ WX
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 162 51 56 29 15 6 5 - 40 15 9 27 48 23 77 85 1 24 51 37 42 32 84 46
27%  28%  34% 26% 33% 145 17% - 34% 17%. 13% 25%  39% 26% 27% 27% 6% 28% 26% 30% 28% 16% 31%  35%
FH FGH fH FH H H JK K’ JKLn K Q o Q o \ \%
MUCH MORE LIKELY 294 86 67 62 18 28 18 16 49 50 45 62 48 39 149 145 3 39 94 61 83 126 117 51
49%  47% 413 56% 38% 63%  59% 65%  41% .57% 61% >~ 57% 39%  45%  52%  47% 26% 44% 48% 493  56%  64%  43%  39%
CE BCE ce CE IM IMN IMn q q Q WX
SOMEWHAT MORE LIKELY 66 17 17 12 6 4 3 6 10 11 11 12 10 11 24 42 3 16 24 14 6 22 31 13
11%  10%  10% 11% 13% 105 11% 25% 9% .12%/ 15%  11% 8%  13% 8% 13% 25% 19% 13% 11% 4% 11%  11%  10%
0 U U U
SOMEWHAT LESS LIKELY 46 13 13 10 3 3 3 - 12 5 4 9 11 5 24 22 - 12 14 7 11 12 17 16
8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% =108 6% 5% 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% - 13% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 12%
H H H h H h ot Q 0 Q W
MUCH LESS LIKELY 117 37 43 19 12 3 3 - 28 10 6 18 38 17 54 63 1 13 37 30 31 20 67 29
19%  21%  26% 17% 26% 7% 93 - 24%  11% 8% 17% 31% 20% 19%  20% 65 15% 19% 24% 21% 10% 25%  22%
FGH dFGH FH FGH h h JK k JKLn K q o q v \%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION 74 27 24 6 7 4 3 19 12 7 6 16 14 37 38 6 7 25 13 16 17 35 22
12%  15%  14% 6% 16% 9% 111% 105 16%  14% 9% 6% 13% 16% 133  12%  43% 8% 13% 11%  11% 9% 13%  17%
D D d L 1 1 L RSTU \%
REFUSED 4 - 1 1 - 2 1 - - 1 2 1 1 - 2 3 - 1 - - 2 1 3 -
1% - 1% 1% - 3% 3% - - 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% - 1% -
X

Significance Z=testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupin
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CIVITAS INSTITUTE NORTH CAROLINA STATEWIDE STUDY / FEBRUARY 2012

A lawsuit was filed recently by the elected Guilford County Register of Deeds that seeks to declare North Carolina marriage laws unconstitutional, because they don't allow
same-sex partners to marry.

However, there is a proposed marriage amendment that would protect traditional marriage from suits like this. The proposed amendment would prevent a judge from declaring
marriage as only between one man and one woman as unconstitutional.

With that information, would you be more likely or less likely to support the marriage amendment that would protect traditionali marriage?

BANNER 2
GENDER/AGE PARTY REG/GENDER IDEOLOGY RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARRIAGE AMEND
[JN_
MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN GOP GOP DEM DEM IND IND FULL RET- EMPL- OPP-
TOTAL 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN LIB MOD  CONS' BLACK WHITE OTHER TIME TIRED OYED SPPRT OSE UND
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (T) (J) (K) (L) (™) (N) (©) (®) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (T) [ W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 74 129 74 79 130 83 101 97 112 158 75 57 118 160 276 132 450 14 311 181 48 383 177 39
100% 128 21% 12% 13% 22% 14% 17% 16% 19%  26% 13% 9% 205 27% 46% 22% 75% 2% 52% 30% 8% 64%  30% 6%
**D/S (MORE LIKELY - LESS 197 28 51 11 32 29 38 52 63 32 32 11 8 -5 16 167 58 132 4 101 56 20 266 =79 10
LIKELY) 33% 38% 40% 15% 40% 23% 46% 52% 65% 28%  20% 15% 143 -5% 10% 61% 44% 29% 26% 32% 31% 42% 70% -45% 27%
DF DF DF DF JKLM hJKLM M N NO R uv U
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 359 44 83 38 53 71 56 72 76 66 82 35 29 48 76 209 86 262 8 186 108 31 310 35 14
60% 59% 65% 51% 67% 54% 67% 71% 78% 59% 52% 47% 51% 40% 48% 76% 65% 58% 56% 60% 59% 65% 81% 20% 37%
d Df Df JKLM JKLM NO uv u
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 162 16 32 27 21 41 18 19 13 34 50 24 21 53 60 42 28 130 4 85 51 11 43 115 4
27% 21%  25% 36% 27% 32% 21% 19% 14% 30% 32% 32% 38% 45% 38% 15%  21% 29% 30% 27% 28% 23% 11% 65% 11%
BcG g hI HT hI HI P P v
MUCH MORE LIKELY 294 32 74 36 35 55 49 66 60 54 63 28 23 29 57 186 63 223 5 149 97 25 269 18 7
49% 43% 57% 49% 44% 42% 59% 66% 61% 48% 40% 38% 40% 24% 36% 67% 48% 50% 33% 48% 53% 52% 70% 10% 18%
beF BEF JKLM JKLM N NO uv
SOMEWHAT MORE LIKELY 66 12 10 2 19 16 6 5 16 12 19 7 6 19 19 24 23 39 3 37 11 6 41 18 7
11% 16% 8% 2% 24% 12% 7% 5% 17% 10% 12% 9% 11% 16% 12% 9% 18% 9%  23% 12% 6% 13% 11% 10% 19%
cDg d CDfG D H H o) R U
SOMEWHAT LESS LIKELY 46 6 10 8 8 9 3 8 5 9 8 8 9 12 21 13 12 33 1 23 11 5 15 28 2
8% 8% 8% 10% 9% 7% 4% 8% 5% 8% 5% 10% 15% 10% 13% 5% 9% 7% 5% 7% 6% 11% 4% 16% 4%
g ik o) P v
MUCH LESS LIKELY 117 10 22 19 14 32 14 12 8 25 42 17 13 41 39 29 16 97 3 62 40 6 28 86 2
19% 13% 17% 26% 17% 25% 17% 12% 9% 23%  26% 22%  22% 35%  25% 11% 12% 22%  24% 20% 22% 12% % 49% 6%
B B HI HI hI I oP P Q v
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION 74 15 13 8 4 18 9 8 12 24 16 6 15 23 24 17 54 2 40 20 6 29 25 20
12% 20% 10% 11% 5% 14% 11% 9% 8% 10% 15% 21% 11% 13% 14% 9% 13% 12% 15% 13% 11% 12% 8% 14% 52%
E E i HIj P T TU
REFUSED 4 - - 1 1 S 1 1 - 1 3 - - 2 1 1 - 4 - 1 3 - - 3 -
1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% - - 1% - - - 1% - - 1% - - 1% -
Qs

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D/E/F/G H/I/J/K/L/M N/O/P Q/R/S T/U/V W/X
ATIONATL RESEARCH INC



